

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Phone Number: (303) 837-3785

Petition for review of a decision of the District Court, Adams
County, Colorado

Judge: The Honorable Thomas R. Ensor

Case No. 2004CV1073

In Re: Ruth Jessee, Plaintiff, v. Farmers Insurance Exchange
and Farmers, Group, Inc., Defendants.

Petitioners: Ruth Jessee, Plaintiff below, and Irwin &
Boesen, P.C.

Respondents: Farmers Insurance Exchange and Farmers
Group, Inc., Defendants below.

Attorneys on behalf of Petitioners herein:

Name: Leslie A. Brueckner
Address: Trial Lawyers for Public Justice, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington D.C. 20036
Phone Number: (202) 797-8600
Fax Number: (202) 232-7203
E-mail: lbrueckner@tlpj.org
Atty. Reg. #: DC 429363

Name: Randal R. Kelly
Address: IRWIN & BOESEN, P.C.
One Cherry Center, Suite 500
501 South Cherry Street
Denver, CO 80246
Phone Number: (303) 320-1911
Fax Number: (303) 320-1915
E-mail: rkelly@irwin-boesen.com
Atty. Reg. #: CO 13757

COURT USE ONLY

Case Number: 05 SA 370

**PETITIONERS' REPLY CONCERNING THE ORDER
& RULE TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF SUPPLEMENTAL ATTACHMENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. The Petition For A Rule To Show Cause Does Not Improperly Seek To Have This Court Act As A Finder of Fact	1
II. Irwin & Boesen Has Standing To Challenge The Protective Order	3
III. The Validity of The Protective Order Is Ripe for Review	5
IV. The Protective Order Is An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint	7
A. Every Court To Consider The Issue Has Held That Protective Orders That Bar Dissemination Of Documents Obtained From Outside The Litigation Violate the First Amendment	7
B. Farmers’ Claim that the Protective Order Does Not Violate The First Amendment Is Meritless.....	11
1. The <i>Grong</i> Documents Clearly Are “In the Public Domain” For Purposes Of The First Amendment.....	12
2. The Colorado District Court Does Not Have The “Power And The Duty” to Decide <i>Anything</i> With Respect To The <i>Grong</i> Documents	14
V. The Protective Order Also Violates Rule 26 (c) Of The Colorado Rules Of Civil Procedure.....	18
A. The Order Violates Rule 26(c) Because It Applies To Documents As To Which Discovery Has <i>Not</i> Been “Sought.”.....	19
B. The Protective Order Violates Rule 26(c)’s “Good Cause” Requirement	22
C. The Protective Order Improperly Permits The Sealing Of Court Records.....	23

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE25

TABLE OF SUPPLEMENTAL ATTACHMENTS

Defendant FIE’s Response Objecting To Plaintiff’s Motion To Strike Defendants’
Designation Of Confidential Records..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	17
<i>Bridge C.A.T. Scan Assocs. v. Technicare Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1983)	9, 11
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	10
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998)	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 113 F.R.D. 86 (D.N.J. 1986)	21, 22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> 785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Culinary Foods v. Raychem Corp.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	14, 15
<i>Exum v. U.S. Olympic Committee</i> , 209 F.R.D. 201 (D. Colo. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ass.</i> , 331 F. 3d 1122 (9 th Cir. 2003)	6, 23
<i>Gillard v. Border Valley School Dist.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 382 (D. Colo. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Hoffman-Pugh v. Keenan</i> , 338 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1107, 124 S. Ct. 1069 (2004).....	11
<i>In re Korean Airlines Disaster</i> , 597 F. Supp. 621 (D.D.C. 1984).....	12

CASES (Continued)

<i>In re Requests for Investigation of Attorney E,</i> 78 P.3d 300 (Colo. 2003).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Int'l Prods. Corp. v. Koons,</i> 325 F.2d 403 (2d Cir. 1963)	11
<i>John Does I-VI v. Yogi,</i> 110 F.R.D. 629 (D.D.C. 1986)	11
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp.,</i> 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	14, 15
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.,</i> 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Maurer v. Young Life,</i> 770 P.2d 1317 (Colo. 1989).....	4
<i>Nestle Foods Corp. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.,</i> 129 F.R.D. 483 (D.N.J. 1990)	6
<i>Oklahoma Hospital Ass'n v. Oklahoma Pub. Co.,</i> 748 F.2d 1421 (10th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Patterson v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 85 F.R.D. 152 (W.D. Tex. 1980).....	21
<i>People v. Bryant,</i> 94 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2004).....	8
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.,</i> 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i> 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12, 13

CASES (Continued)

<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Seattle Times v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	8, 9, 18, 20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp.</i> , 90 F.R.D. 421 (W.D.N.Y. 1981)	21
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 602 F. Supp. 388 (M.D. Penn. 1985).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Stone v. AmWest Sav. Ass'n</i> , 999 F. Supp. 852 (N. D. Tex. 1997)	13
<i>Wauchup v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 539 (D.N.D.I. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>Ward v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 579 (D. Colo. 1982)	21
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Ass'n</i> , 635 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1981)	21

PAGE

CASES (Continued)

Williams v. Johnson & Johnson,
50 F.R.D. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....21

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. R. Civ. P. 2615, 20
